Zoning Board of Appeals
December 13, 2017 Regular Meeting

STAFF REPORT

ZBA17-034, 1005 and 1015 Newport Road

Summary
Erik Jensen, representing property owners, is seeking a ten (10) foot variance from

Chapter 55 Zoning Section 5:27 (Area, Height and Placement Regulations). The
property is zoned R1B Single-Family, which requires a minimum lot width of seventy (70)
feet. The variance request will reduce the lot width to sixty (60) feet to enable the subject
property to complete a land division.

Description and Discussion
The subject parcel currently contains two (2) separate dwelling units. The homes were
built in 1930 and 1936.

The request is discussed in detail below:

The petitioner is proposing to divide the 120 foot wide lot into two 60 foot wide lots. All
required setbacks for the R1B Zoning District will still apply. The minimum lot width for
a lot in the R1B Zoning District is 70 feet. Both proposed lots will meet the minimum
lot area required for the R1B District: 10,000 square feet is required and both proposed
lots will be 13,110 square feet. The existing lot contains 26,266 square feet in area.

If the variance is granted, the applicant will be required to submit an application, fee
and required information to be reviewed by City Staff prior to approval of the Land
Division by the City of Ann Arbor. Approval of the requested variance does not indicate
approval of the Land Division.

Standards for Approval- Variance

The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section 5:99,
Application of the Variance Power from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance. The
following criteria shall apply:

(@). That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, are exceptional
and peculiar to the property of the person requesting the variance, and result
from conditions which do not exist generally throughout the City.

The applicant states that the subject property is surrounded by 60 foot wide lots
and the proposed variance would be compatible with the surrounding
neighborhood. The existing non-conforming condition (two principal dwellings on
one lot) is unusual and the owners will bring the property into conformity with the
current ordinance.

(b). That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, which will result
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(c).

(d).

(e).

from a failure to grant the variance, include substantially more than mere
inconvenience, inability to attain a higher financial return, or both.

The applicant desires to make major improvements to the property by demolishing
the existing deteriorated structures and replacing with new homes. In order to
construct two (2) new homes compliant with the R1B district requirements the
existing parcel requires a land division and the variance is needed to enable this
action.

That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done,
considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Chapter, the
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the Board to grant a
variance, and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the
allowance of the variance.

Approval of the variance will allow two (2) single family houses to be constructed
on 60 foot wide lots. Most of the adjacent lots maintain a 60 foot wide lot width, the
addition of two single-family houses in this area is consistent with adjacent land
uses and general development pattern.

That the conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is
based shall not be a self- imposed hardship or practical difficulty.

The lot was previously combined (from two platted lots into one) prior t01965 by a
previous owner. The current conditions are not self-imposed or actions conducted
by the current owner.

A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible
a reasonable use of the land or structure

The applicant states in order to make reasonable use of the land a minimal
variance is necessary. The variance requested of ten (10) feet is only a 14%
request. The lots that will be created will be compatible with the adjacent
neighbors.
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Respectfully submitted,

m",ﬁ.-:':'ﬂ:r

Jon Barrett
Zoning Coordinator
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS Office Use Only

PLANNING DEPARTMENT Fee Paid: Y500 | z8a: 11—054
City Hall: 301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104-6120 DATE STAMP
Muaiting:  P.O. Box 8647, Ann Arbor, Mi 48107-8647
Phone:  734.794.6265  planning@algov.org
Fax: 734.994.8460 |, \ j
APPLICATION MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY \Q "")\
PROPERTY INFORMATION
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: :
1005 and (015 Newpers- Ad. , /{Aw /4!‘%’/’, M 48
ZONING CLASSIFICATION: ’ 7 ’ TAX ID: (if known)
R/B 09-09-19-Yo 522
NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER*: 3
52{‘/{2{ S Rudisi)l and_ Themas K- Kud i4i )/
*f differént than applicant, a letter of authorization from the property owner must be provided
APPLICANT INFORMATION
NAME OF APPLICANT:
Lrik Jencen
ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: B
Yss Tacsh B Grassinke , i #92Y%
DAYTIME PHONE NUMBER: 7 i FAX NO:
734~ 320 -178C T34~ 424 - (973
EMAIL:

eri K @ [encen and gons . Net

APPLICANT'S RED‘TiQNSHIP TO PROPERTY:
Friend ¢ owner

REQUEST INFORMATION
!1 VARIANCE REQUEST (Complete the section 1 1 ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE
below) (skip to Section 2)

Section 1 - VARIANCE REQUEST

CHAPTER(S) AND SECTION(S) FROM WHICH A VARIANCE 1S REQUESTED: (Example: Chapter 55, Section 5:26)
(hapter 5S, Sechsn F=24 D27 AREA HEIVGMT, Pacenesy Reas

Required Dimension: (Example: 40’ front setback) PROPQSED Dimension: (Example: 32°)

T0' ot widtA Lo o Wl T

Give a detailed description of the work you are proposing and why it will require a variance {Attach additional sheets if necessary)

This is a request to split my existing 120’ wide property into two equal parcels with each beihg 80" wide. Sometime
prior to my purchase of the property {2003), they were two separate 60’ wide parcels. Most of the adjacent
properties are 60’ wide. Currently there are two houses on the single lot with separate addresses, 1005 & 1015,
which were assigned when the lots were originally created. The property is zoned R1B which requires a width of
70 ia_r)d a variance is needed in order to split the property down the middle creating two parcels with 60’ of width.

Version 1 - 08/2017 Page3 of 6
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Mailing: P.0. Box 8647, Ann Arbor, MI 48107-8647 Fax:  734.994.8460
planning@a2gov.org

Section 1 - VARIANCE REQUEST con't

The City of Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals has the powers granted by State law and City Code Chapter 55,
Section 5:98. A variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in cases involving practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships when ALL of the following is found TRUE. Please provide a complete
response to each item below. These responses, together with the required materials in Section 5 of this
application, will form the basis for evaluation of the request by staff and the Zoning Board of Appeals.

1. That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, are exceptional and peculiar to the property of
the person requesting the variance, and result from conditions which do not exist generally throughout the
city. Newport Road north of Miller Road is zoned R1B. However the majority of the properties in that area meet neither

the 70’ width nor the 10,000sf requirements. They are typically 60’ wide and approximately 9,000sf. My property
(1005 and 1015) was originally two lots and is 120" wide and 26,200sf. | feel the size of the adjacent properties is

7

the norm for the neighborhood and would like to divide my property into two 60’ wide parcels to match the

surrounding properties.

2. That the alleged hardships are practical difficulties, or both, which will result from a failure to grant the
variance, include substantially more than mere inconvenience, inability to attain a higher financial return, or

both. There are currently two rental houses on the property which are in relatively poor condition and | feel
they can no longer be brought up to adequate standards. | would like to replace them with two new
structures. In order to be compliant with the R1B zoning requirement (single family home), the property
needs to be split into two separate parcels, one for each house.

3. That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering the public benefits
intended to be secured by this chapter, the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the
board to grant a variance, and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the allowance of
the variance.
If the variance is not granted, the two structures will remain and continue to deteriorate even with
maintenance. It will create a sub-standard living situation for the occupants and be visually unpleasant

for the neighbors in general. s

4. That the conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is based shall not be a self-imposed

hardship or practical difficulty. )
The houses on the property were not well built originally. Since the property was purchased in 2003, |

have worked hard at maintaining them to an adequate level but it has become a%wj[h,___ _ =

.

diminishing returns. These are thgg)gistirjg__c_gggi,tjo‘rﬁ,é_gd are not self-imposed.

5. A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use of the land or
structure.

| am requesting relief from only one zoning requirement, to be allowed to have a 60’ wide lot rather
than the R1B required lot width of 70’. This will allow me to create better living spaces and improve the
neighborhood.

Version 1 - 08/2017 Page4 of 6
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
City Hall: 301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, M 48104-6120 Phone: 734.794.6265
Mailing: P.O. Box 8647, Ann Arbor, Mi 48107-8647 Fax: 734.994.8460

planning@a2gov.org

Section 2 —~ ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

Current Use of the Property:

The proposed change is allowed in accordance with Structure Non-Conformance, Section 5:87 (1) (a) & (b),
which reads as follows:

(1) A non-conforming structure may be maintained or restored, but no alteration shall be made to a non-
conforming structure unless one of the following conditions is met:

a. The alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon finding that it complies as nearly as
practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and that it will not have a detrimental effect on
neighboring property.

b. The alteration conforms to all the requirements of this Chapter and is made to a building which will be a
single-family dwelling on completion of the alteration and is located in an R1, R2, R3, or R4 district.

c. The structure is considered non-conforming due to the following reasons.

REQUIREMENT EXISTING CONDITION CODE REQUIREMENT
Lot Area }é’, i §F 10,000 s/ cach /o7
Lot Width /20’ 70’
Floor Area Ratio ad /.-‘f A A
Open Space Ratio A7/ A A /4
Setbacks [2029 fi};‘?/q ﬁ’f&éﬁf comply '}41‘ Lhi Luns j@; rear 5‘{5; sides - 7ot/ :7/ 7Y
Parking A /4 A /A
Landscaping N /A N /A
Other LolPren 7‘/{;/ 2oned RlB

Describe the proposed alterations and state why you are requesting this approval:

[ See aprihed)

LT

The alteration complies as nearly as is practicable with the requirements of the Chapter and will not have a
detrimental effect on neighboring property for the following reasons:

/ See (cffﬂe[eﬁf

Version 1 - 08/2017 Page5o0f6




Page 5

Describe the proposed alterations and state why you are requesting this approvai:

The alterations being proposed are that the 120’ wide lot be split down the middle to create two 60’
wide lots. Each lot would have approximately 13,100sf which is more than the R1B requirement of
10,000sf. Currently there are two deteriorating houses on the property. it would be best to demolish
them and build new structures that would be safer, more attractive and better fit into the
neighborhood. It is not possible to build two new structures on the property as it exists due to R1B
zoning requirements (single family). Therefore the property needs to be split into two parcels so that
two new houses can replace the existing two houses.

The alteration complies as nearly as is practicable with the requirements ....

If this variance is granted, the two 60’ wide parcels that it will create will be in keeping with the original
layout of the neighborhood and more closely resemble the adjacent properties. Please see the attached
printout from www.a2gov.org/departments/planning/zoning showing an overview of existing plots in
the area. | think it would be both visually and physically appropriate for the neighborhood.
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Section 2 — ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

Wherefore, Petitioner requests that permission be granted from the above named Chapter and Section of the
Ann Arbor City Code in order to permit:

Sﬁ/,#/,«fq mt 7t /fép?{”i’?':;; at /008 anel /fﬁ*/s‘"ft/@wjyef;‘ /(7/(

/ﬂf c‘;azﬂ Ldree/s

REQUIRED MATERIALS

The following materials are required for ALL variance requests. Failure to provide these materials will result in
an incomplete application and will delay staff review and Zoning Board of Appeals consideration of the request.
The materials listed below must accompany the application and constitute an inseparable part of the
application.

All materials must be provided on 8 %” by 11” sheets:

e One (1) hardcopy and one (1) electronic copy shall be submitted.
e The electronic copy shall include all associated supporting documentation with application submission.

. Survey of the property including all existing and proposed structures, dimensions of property, and area of
property.

[7 Building floor plans showing interior rooms, including dimensions. /£ s/ 5/’/ AL L’i’/
X Photographs of the property and any existing buildings involved in the request.

P Any other graphic or written materials that support the request.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I, the applicant, hereby request a variance from the above named Chapter (s) and Section {s) of the Ann Arbor City Code for

the stated reasons, in accordance with the materials attached hereto.
Phone number: , Signature: y g ﬁ/ﬂ‘v
734 ~ 320~ 174¢

Email address: Print Name:~
Cri kK @ ;Wlffridno(_(ans’ ret £rik ﬂftifﬂ
1, applicant, hereby depose and say that all the aforementioned statements, and the statements contai d in the materials
submitted herewith, as true and correct. ﬂg/ %‘"
7 Signature

Further, | hereby give the City of Ann Arbor Planning and Development Services unit staff and members of the Zoning

Board of Appeals permission to access the subject property for the purpose of reviewinz?;%
/ Signature

Version 1 - 08/2017 Page 6 of 6




October 27, 2017

Sally Rudisill
1824 Norway Rd.
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104

To whom it may concern:

As the owner of the property at 1005-1015 Newport Rd. in Ann Arbor (09-19-404-022), | am
granting permission for Erik Jensen to act on my behalf before the Zoning Board regarding my
application for a variance.

Thankyou7

Sall¥ Rudisill
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